Tongil Group

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

Tongil Group is a South Korean business group (chaebol) associated with the Unification Church. ("Tongil" is Korean for "unification," the name of the Unification Church in Korean is "Tongilgyo.") It was founded in 1963 by Unification Church founder Sun Myung Moon (following the purchase of a surplus Japanese lathe in 1962^[1]) as a nonprofit organization which would provide revenue for the church. Its core focus was manufacturing but in the 1970s and 1980s it expanded by founding or acquiring businesses in pharmaceuticals, tourism, and publishing. ^[2]

In 1998 Tongil Group was about 35th in size among South Korean business groups and was in the process of expanding into North Korea, with the blessing of the South Korean government which had previously forbidden relationships between North Korea and South Korean businesses.^[3]

In the 1990s Tongil Group suffered as a result of the 1997 Asian Financial Crisis. By 2004 it was losing money and was \$3.6 billion in debt. In 2005 Sun Myung Moon's son, Kook-jin Moon was appointed chairman of Tongil Group.^[2] As of 2010 he was in the process of reforming its businesses by hiring new managers and by closing unprofitable operations. Among Tongil Group's chief holdings are: The Ilwha Company, which produces ginseng and related products; Ilshin Stone, building materials; and Tongil Heavy Industries, machine parts including hardware for the South Korean military. The Tongil Group funds the Tongil Foundation which supports Unification Church projects including schools and the Little Angels Children's Folk Ballet of Korea.^[4]

References

- 1. Moon, Sun Myung (2009). *As a Peace-Loving Global Citizen*. Gimm-Young Publishers. ISBN 0-7166-0299-7. page 151.
- 2. Kim, Hyung-eun (April 12, 2010). "Business engine of a global faith" (http://joongangdaily.joins.com/article /view.asp?aid=2919043). *Joong Ang Daily*.
- 3. Kirk, Don (May 2, 1998). "Reverend Moon's Group Wants to Talk Investment: Seoul Nods At Church's Foray North" (http://www.nytimes.com/1998/05/02/business/worldbusiness/02iht-unite.t.html). *New York Times*.
- 4. Kirk, Donald (May 2, 2010). "Sons rise in a Moon's shadow" (http://www.forbes.com/global/2010/0412 /enterprise-moon-sun-myung-spiritual-unification-world-revival.html). *Forbes*.

External links

- Tongil Group (http://www.tongilgroup.org) Official Website
- Interview (http://joongangdaily.joins.com/article/view.asp?aid=2923583) with Kook Jin Moon on Tongil Group's future in the *JoongAng Daily*
- Interview (http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970204524604576610423192950928.html) with Kook Jin Moon in the *Wall Street Journal*

Retrieved from "https://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Tongil Group&oldid=639872511"

Categories: Unification Church affiliated organizations

- This page was last modified on 27 December 2014, at 23:37.
- Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may apply. By using this site, you agree to the Terms of Use and Privacy Policy. Wikipedia® is a registered

1 of 2 7/6/2015 9:11 AM

trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

2 of 2